


[bookmark: _Toc512938568]BGRS Accessibility Conformance Report
VPAT® Version 2.4
[bookmark: _Toc512938570]Name of Product/Version: ReloAccess
[bookmark: _Toc512938571]Report Date: March 2020
Product Description: A technology platform designed specifically for BGRS clients to empower their mobility programs and relocating employees to assist in their relocating experience. This includes 
· fully integrated features from online initiation reporting, exception management to analytics tool for decision-making for mobility leaders.
· expense management, extensive destination information, real time tasks, notifications and access to BGRS staff and resources for relocating employees.
[bookmark: _Toc512938573]Contact Information: Accessibility@bgrs.com
[bookmark: _Toc512938574]Notes: This report covers accessibility conformance for BGRS product which is available to BGRS clients (mobility leaders) and customers (relocating employees) who are users of ReloAccess. 
· Initial Fable audit has been completed.
· Compliance and Usability tests sessions completed.
· Remediation is on-going with some issue tickets yet to be addressed noted within the Remarks and Explanations section.
· WCAG Level AAA is not supported, thus this table has been omitted from this report.
[bookmark: _Toc512938575]Evaluation Methods Used: Assessment is completed using a combination of manual and automated accessibility testing tools with assistive technologies.
· Manual tests are completed by working through BGRS’s Accessibility Assessment Checklist. This list includes items which reflect the latest WCAG standards.
· Usability test and Prototype review sessions with people with disabilities are conducted pre and post remediation, contracted out to third-party organization who specialize in this space.
· Other tools include: WAVE, Lighthouse, Siteimprove


[bookmark: _Toc512938576]Applicable Standards/Guidelines
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:
	[bookmark: _Toc512938577]Standard/Guideline
	[bookmark: _Toc512938578]Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 
	Level A Yes | No
Level AA Yes | No
Level AAA Yes | No

	Revised Section 508 Standards for Electronic and Information Technology, published in the Federal Register on December 21, 2000.  
	Yes | No
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[bookmark: _Toc512938579]Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

[bookmark: _Toc512938580]WCAG 2.0 Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508: 
· Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
· Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

[bookmark: _Toc512938581]
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)


	Supports
	

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	





[bookmark: _Toc512938582]Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Partially Supports
	ReloAccess has got captioning and currently in the process of rolling out captioning for multi-language.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	This is not applicable as ReloAccess does not use synchronized media

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	The visual presentation of text in ReloAccess provides enough contrast, although there are some low contrast between foreground to background colors.
Regular-sized text is sufficiently contrasted against its background with a ratio of at least 4:5:1, and large-sized text, 3:1.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Partially Supports
	Users can resize the text on the pages in ReloAccess up to 200% without any loss of content or functionality.
Text labeling ‘Notifications’ is sized 10 pixels or smaller.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	There are no texts in images used in ReloAccess by default.
Texts that are visually made to be a part of an image is handled through HTML and CSS.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	ReloAccess has mechanisms provided as links to navigate site from the homepage. 

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Partially Supports
	Most ReloAccess page headings and labels for forms and interactive controls are informative and describe the content of each page, however, there is ongoing improvements in the Reporting feature of ReloAccess

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	Each page in ReloAccess has a logical tab order and visible tab stops providing users with indicators to help identify current location within the ReloAccess site.
Focused component is fully highlighted in ReloAccess.
Every element that receives keyboard focus is designed to display a visible focus indicator.
The CSS outline property of objects are not set to zero or none

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Does not support
	In ReloAccess, the language of a page can be programmatically determined. There are mechanisms to specify different languages for subsets of a page however, there is ongoing development efforts to apply various language attribute to documents or a range of text.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Support
	Users of ReloAccess are provided with a consistent navigation pattern site wide.
Navigation structures are consistent across the site or application.
Navigational graphics and icons always serve same purpose and lead to the same destination.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Support
	ReloAccess objects that are used recurrently across pages are named or labeled the same way.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Support
	Error messages returned provide clear instructions on how to fix them.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Does not support
	ReloAccess does not provide capabilities for application designers to design their user interfaces for error prevention. Designers may choose to incorporate methods such as checking for input errors, ensuring that submissions are reversible, and allowing users to review and confirm information prior to submission.
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